then 1 is used instead of the percentage entered automating payment parity based on the state parity laws.

Finally, the reference tab shows key reference numbers for the model to pull from in calculations.  The

information is reflected in the evidence table and assumptions sections of the model.

4.3 Model Parameter Validation

The model was assessed through sensitivity analysis.  The primary items driving the model are

number of appointments, provider salary costs, reimbursements, and no-show rates.  These four variables

were individually and independentaly increased and decreased by 10% to assess the impact to the model’s

outputs of costs, revenue and net revenue (reimbursement – costs).  The sensitivity analysis data is

provided in Table 2 showing the base model data and changes to outputs based on 10% increases or

decreases to variables independently.  A tornado diagram was created for each primary output (cost,

reimbursement, and net revenue) shown in figures 1-3.

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis: Changes in output (delta) from base model

Base

10% Appt

Increase

10% Appt

Decrease

10% Cost

increase

10% Cost

Decrease

10%

Reimbursement

Increase

10%

Reimbursement

Decrease

10% no

show

increase

10% No

Show

Decrease

Total Costs 35,024.11$ 3,512.46$   (3,526.50)$  3,502.41$   (3,502.41)$ -$   -$   (343.65)$   335.41$

No Show Costs 4,049.14$   411.34$   (404.91)$   404.91$   (404.92)$   -$   -$   326.82$   (318.15)$

Lost Revenue Due

to No Shows 9,184.77$   933.06$   (918.48)$   -$   -$   918.48$   (918.48)$   741.34$   (721.66)$

Total Revenue 76,096.78$ 7,536.21$   (7,532.77)$  0.00$   0.00$   7,609.68$   (7,609.68)$   (769.88)$   752.69$

Net Revenue 41,072.66$ 4,023.76$   (4,006.27)$  (3,502.41)$  3,502.42$  7,609.68$   (7,609.68)$   (426.22)$   417.28$

 38

Figure 2: Tornado Diagram - Net Revenue

  The sensitivity analysis on net revenue showed reimbursement rates was most sensitive to

changing net revenue creating a 19% change in net revenue.  The number of appointments was the next

variable having high sensitivity to the model.  The 10% change in appointments had a similar 10% change

in net revenue.  Costs and no-shows had an inverse relationship with net revenue.  The increase in costs or

no-shows drove decreases in net revenue.  The 10% change in costs had an 8.5% change in net revenue.

Finally, no-shows had the least impact on net revenue.  The 10% change in no-shows had a 1% change in